

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 22534 OF 2021

Between:

1. Mahmood Shareef, S/o. Mohammed Shareef
2. Qamar Sultana, D/o. Mohammed Shareef
3. Rabiya Begum, D/o. Mohammed Shareef

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalguda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Tahsildar, Madugulapally Mandal, Nalgonda District.
5. Y. Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, Aged about 60 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. Y. Narsi Reddy S/o Linga Reddy, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. Y. Venkat Reddy S/o. Linga Reddy, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
8. Y. Anji Reddy, S/o. Papi Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
9. P. Lakshamma W/o P. Satyanarayana Reddy, Aged about 51 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
10. M. Jogi Reddy S/o Narsi Reddy, Aged about ⁴⁶51 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.

(Respondent Nos.5 to 10 are impleaded as per Court Order dated: 16.11.2021 in I.A.No.2 of 2021).

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s M.A.K MUKHEED presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent No.4 not issuing the Pattadar Passbooks and Title Deeds in favour of the Petitioners for the land in Sy.No.412, admeasuring AC.07-01gts situated at Topucherla Village, Madugulapally Mandal, Nalgonda District, inspite of Order passed in WP.No.3581 of 2018 and inspite of placing all the relevant revenue record stating that Revenue Record has to be rectified, whereas the Petitioners father name shown in Sy.No.415 as Pattadar since the year 1954, infact Petitioners are in possession of the property in Sy.No.412, subsequently

Supplementary Sethwar proceedings issued vide No.E3/5669/2021 dated: 25/08/2021, but not issued the Pattadar Passbook for Sy.No.412 to an extent of AC.07-01gts in favour of the Petitioners, inspite of having Title for Sy.No.415 which is not belongs to Petitioners, as illegal, arbitrary, high handness and against the principles of natural justice and voilation of Articles 14, 16, 19(1)(g), 21, 300A and 301 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to issue Pattadar Passbooks and Title Deeds in favour of the Petitioners for the land in Sy.No.412, admeasuring AC.07- 01 gts situated at Topucherla Village, Madugulapally Mandal, Nalgonda District by way of substituting the name of the Petitioners in Sy.No.412, instead of Sy.No.415.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s M.A.K MUKHEED Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, ^{secretariat,} State of Telangana, ~~Secretariat,~~ Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalguda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Tahsildar, Madugulapally Mandal, Nalgonda District.
5. Y. Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. Y. Narsi Reddy S/o Linga Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. Y. Venkat Reddy S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
8. Y. Anji Reddy, S/o. Papi Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
9. P. Lakshamma W/o P. Satyanarayana Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
10. M. Jogi Reddy S/o Narsi Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.

are directed to show cause on or before 15-12-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 to 10 and file proof of service into Registry.

Post on 15.12.2021.

**SD/- T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalguda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Tahsildar, Madugulapally Mandal, Nalgonda District.
5. Y. Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. Y. Narsi Reddy S/o Linga Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. Y. Venkat Reddy S/o. Linga Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
8. Y. Anji Reddy, S/o. Papi Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
9. P. Lakshamma W/o P. Satyanarayana Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
10. M. Jogi Reddy S/o Narsi Reddy, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Near Government High School, Vemulapally Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District (RR 1 to 10 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
11. One CC to M/s. M.A.K MUKHEED, Advocate [OPUC].
12. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
13. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED:16/11/2021

POST ON 15.12.2021.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.22534 of 2021



[Handwritten signature]